part of the sea.’

“ The answer then charges that the plaintiff, well knowing 
all these facts, and endeavoring to perpetrate a fraud upon the 
State, ‘ entered the lands originally allotted by Connelly, and

under his patent 4058 is endeavoring to claim over sixteen 
thousand (16,000) more acres in said township’ than he is 
entitled to claim thereunder, and by ‘ a malicious suit now 
seeks to cast a cloud upon the title of others who have 
entered the western lands in said township . . . honestly 
and according to law, and who are in the peaceable and